
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR  January 2023
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

    TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

      January 2023     December 2022          January 2022
        $0.71

2.9567
2.3563
0.5249

    0.00095
21.71
22.83
20.38
23.09
21.09

1,580

30.22 %
      7.53 %

49.58 %
12.67 %

4.21 %
3.35 %
5.79 %
    177

1,346,043,554
21,525,857
69,412,792
    116,627

1,254,988,278
 +16.36 %

   116,093,155
132,657,573
44,230,543
26,608,215
3,067,901

42,966,444
       88,741

   365,712,572
     18,518,127

49,587,595
4,947,888

438,766,182
       8,526,667

51,056,100
379,183,415
       +2.10 %

          2.07 %

         $0.90
3.1539
2.6568
0.2652

    0.00103
24.58
23.11
20.50
22.12
21.40

 1,455

29.26 %
      5.71 %

55.01 %
10.02 %

4.25 %
3.39 %
5.77 %
    180

1,419,156,948
21,578,029
78,246,507
        9,929

1,319,322,483
 +10.69 %

   127,648,515
142,168,319
39,119,681
24,900,067
3,424,820

35,207,688
  3,989,372

   376,458,462
     17,434,864

51,401,007
4,761,099

450,055,432
       7,624,573

56,304,460
386,126,399
       +0.27 %
          2.21 %

         $0.80
2.7713
2.8058
0.2343

    0.00099
24.41
21.61
19.43
20.01
20.23

    NA/

26.52 %
      6.42 %

49.47 %
17.59 %

4.25 %
3.36 %
5.78 %
    203

1,560,637,025
21,102,018
79,212,999
      21,053

1,460,300,955

   122,958,856
137,341,807
42,512,103
24,598,649
3,522,237

44,081,254
       99,745

   375,114,651
     14,491,007

52,183,825
4,097,777

445,887,260
       7,334,614

51,401,007
387,151,639

            2.10 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

 19,423,396
 9,079,012
 1,348,044

 30,356,442
 23,992,087
 2,973,382

                    -0-
 16,399,842

        315,140
 103,887,345
     8,117,621
      1,251,329
    94,518,395

      r/
        3,387,239
  610,772,437 R/
      8,835,474 R/
  622,995,150
         316,673

     415,562
  622,262,915

    21,646,546
                     -0-
  128,748,248
  30,000,083

                 -0-
  180,394,877
      4,564,896
  16,806,428

  159,023,553

      31
    66

76,158,555 R/

        January 2023         December 2022           January 2022

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE                     OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA                                        AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA                                        AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

   January 2022 January 2023

2,601,448
3,027,506
   972,941
   566,032
     95,202
1,067,408
8,330,537

     1,364,967
1,402,875

398,417
227,473
18,419

357,786
    3,769,937

32.78
36.61
11.33
  6.56

    0.94
  11.78
100.00

     +5.91
    +3.53

      -3.89
      -7.55
  +14.81

     +2.61
     +2.57

 68.84 %  31.16%
12,100,474

 22,079,125
 5,122,081
    940,761

 15,935,374
 26,367,351
 3,204,678

                    -0-
 11,339,594

                -0-
   84,988,964
    7,844,819
     1,862,820
   75,281,325

      r/
       3,110,433
  716,563,962
      8,335,104
  728,009,499
         964,841

  1,284,280
  725,760,378

      3,155,464
                      -0-
   129,981,112
   22,966,477

                  -0-
   156,103,053
       5,143,796
   18,804,876

   132,154,381

      27
    64

    72,612,060

 18,183,521
 5,275,208
 1,310,122

 19,029,680
 29,106,881
 2,530,509

                    -0-
 27,251,217

     1,511,059
 104,198,197
     8,876,485
     1,508,014
   93,813,698

      r/
       3,309,986
  711,698,236
    10,275,572
  725,283,794
         197,929

  2,653.034
  722,432,831

  109,868,848
                      -0-
   145,847,015
   29,548,816

              3,095
   285,267,774
       4,692,990
   23,671,997

   256,902,787

      30
  NA/

                NA/

2,448,707
2,946,763
1,029,907
   618,783
     78,933
1,033,690
8,156,782

     1,296,234
1,332,514

396,884
239,547
20,032

355,188
    3,640,398

69.14 % 30.86%
11,797,180


