

**United States** 

## MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219



Department of Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Program phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

## CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR January 2023

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

(DASED ON REPORTS OF POOL MANDLERS)										
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	January 2023	December 2022	January 2022							
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.80	\$0.90	\$0.71							
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.7713	3.1539	2.9567							
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.8058	2.6568	2.3563							
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.2343	0.2652	0.5249							
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00099	0.00103	0.00095							
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	24.41	24.58	21.71							
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	21.61	23.11	22.83							
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	19.43	20.50	20.38							
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	20.01	22.12	23.09							
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	20.23	21.40	21.09							
MARKETING DATA										
Number of Farms	NA/	1,455	1,580							
Producer Milk Classification		1,100	1,000							
Percent Class I	26.52 %	29.26 %	30.22 %							
Percent Class II	6.42 %	5.71 %	7.53 %							
Percent Class III	49.47 %	55.01 %	49.58 %							
Percent Class IV	17.59 %	10.02 %	12.67 %							
Market Average Test of Producer Milk										
BUTTERFAT	4.25 %	4.25 %	4.21 %							
Protein	3.36 %	3.39 %	3.35 %							
Other Solids	5.78 %	5.77 %	5.79 %							
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	203	180	177							
RECEIPTS										
Total Receipts Pooled	1,560,637,025	1,419,156,948	1,346,043,554							
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	21,102,018	21,578,029	21,525,857							
Less: Beginning Inventory	79,212,999	78,246,507	69,412,792							
Less: Overage	21,053	9,929	116,627							
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,460,300,955	1,319,322,483	1,254,988,278							
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:		+10.69 %	+16.36 %							
CLASSIUTILIZATION										
WHOLE MILK	122,958,856	127,648,515	116,093,155							
Reduced Fat Milk	137,341,807	142,168,319	132,657,573							
LOWFAT MILK	42,512,103	39,119,681	44,230,543							
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	24,598,649	24,900,067	26,608,215							
Buttermilk	3,522,237	3,424,820	3,067,901							
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	44,081,254	35,207,688	42,966,444							
Eggnog	99,745	3,989,372	88,741							
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	375,114,651	376,458,462	365,712,572							
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	14,491,007	17,434,864	18,518,127							
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	52,183,825	51,401,007	49,587,595							
Excess Shrinkage	4,097,777	4,761,099	4,947,888							
GROSSCLASSIUTILIZATION	445,887,260	450,055,432	438,766,182							
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	7,334,614	7,624,573	8,526,667							
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	51,401,007	56,304,460	51,056,100							
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	387,151,639	386,126,399	379,183,415							
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:		+0.27 %	+2.10 %							
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS	2.10 %	2.21 %	2.07 %							

CLASS II UTILIZATION	January 2023	December 2022	January 2022
Fluid Cream	18,183,521	22,079,125	19,423,396
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	5,275,208	5,122,081	9,079,012
Yogurt	1,310,122	940,761	1,348,044
COTTAGE CHEESE	19,029,680	15,935,374	30,356,442
Frozen Desserts	29,106,881	26,367,351	23,992,087
OTHER CLASS II	2,530,509	3,204,678	2,973,382
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	_,,
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	27,251,217	11,339,594	16,399,842
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	1,511,059	-0-	315,140
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	104,198,197	84,988,964	103,887,345
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	8,876,485	7,844,819	8,117,621
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,508,014	1,862,820	1,251,329
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	93,813,698	75,281,325	94,518,395
CLASS III UTILIZATION	,	-, -, -	- ,,
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	3,309,986	3,110,433	3,387,239
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	711,698,236	716,563,962	610,772,437 R/
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	10,275,572	8,335,104	8,835,474 R/
GROSSCLASSIIIUTILIZATION	725,283,794	728,009,499	622,995,150
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	197,929	964,841	316,673
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,653.034	1,284,280	415,562
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	722,432,831	725,760,378	622,262,915
CLASSIVUTILIZATION			
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	109,868,848	3,155,464	21,646,546
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	145,847,015	129,981,112	128,748,248
ENDING INVENTORY	29,548,816	22,966,477	30,000,083
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	3,095	-0-	-0-
<u>GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION</u>	285,267,774	156,103,053	180,394,877
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,692,990	5,143,796	4,564,896
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	23,671,997	18,804,876	16,806,428
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	256,902,787	132,154,381	159,023,553
NO. OF POOL PLANTS	30	27	31
NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SA	ILES NA/	64	66
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	NA/	72,612,060	76,158,555 R/
AVERAGE D	AILY DISPOSITIC	ONS BY POOL PLA	NTS
Percent Of	January 2023	% Change	January 2022
TOTAL CLASS I	INSIDE OUTS	IDE <b>P</b> REV. YEAR	INSIDE OUTSIDE

Percent Of		January 2023		% CHANGE	January 2022	
To PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES	OTAL CLASS I Area	Inside Area	Outside Area	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside Area	
WHOLE MILK	32.78	2,601,448	1,364,967	+5.91	2,448,707	1,296,234
REDUCED FAT MILK	36.61	3,027,506	1,402,875	+3.53	2,946,763	1,332,514
LOWFAT MILK	11.33	972,941	398,417	-3.89	1,029,907	396,884
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	6.56	566,032	227,473	-7.55	618,783	239,547
Buttermilk	0.94	95,202	18,419	+14.81	78,933	20,032
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	11.78	1,067,408	357,786	+2.61	1,033,690	355,188
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	8,330,537	3,769,937	+2.57	8,156,782	3,640,398
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DIS	POSITIONS	68.84 %	31.16%		69.14 %	30.86%
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE		12,10	0,474		11,7	797,180